or, in a liquidation, to be ranked subordinate to the rights of creditors of the corporation but in priority to its
shareholders.

Limitation

(26) A corporation shall not make a payment to a dissenting shareholder under this section if there are reasonable
grounds for believing that

(a) the corporation is or would after the payment be unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or

(b) the realizable value of the corporation’s assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities.

R.S., 1985, c. C-44, s. 190; 1994, c. 24, s. 23; 2001, c. 14, ss. 94, 134(F), 135(E); 2011, c. 21, s. 60(F). Definition of
“reorganization”

APPENDIX F

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

BLF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

BLF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Pro forma statement of financial position
(Unaudited)

As at March 31st 2013

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income
(Unaudited)

For the 12-month period ended March 31st 2013

July 2nd 2013

BLF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST PRO FORMA
Unaudited
March 31st 2013

Capital BLF Inc. BLF REIT Plan of arrangement BLF REIT
Unaudited March

31st 2013 Notes As at June 14th 2013 Notes Adjustments Notes Proforma

Assets
Investment properties 69,639,293$   -$   -$   69,639,293$
Deferred tax asset -   -   -   -
Loan receivable 273,407   -   -   273,407

Non-current assets 69,912,700   -   -   69,912,700

Properties under development 1,577,662   -   -   1,577,662
Prepaid expenses 755,515   -   -   755,515
Trade and other receivables 222,105   -   -   222,105
Cash 3,293,596   10   2a (10)   2a 3,293,596

Current assets 5,848,878   10   (10)   5,848,878

Total assets 75,761,578$   10$   (10)$   75,761,578$

Liabilities
Mortgages payable 39,338,794$   -$   -$   39,338,794$
Class B LP units 31,688,640   2a - 2f 31,688,640
Unit options 408,073   2b 408,073

Non-current liabilities 39,338,794   -   32,096,713   71,435,507

Current portion of mortgages payable 2,249,729   -   -   2,249,729
Trade and other payables 3,014,803   -   470,475   2a 3,485,278

Current liabilites 5,264,532   -   470,475   5,735,007

Equity
Share capital 27,868,815   -   (27,868,815)   2a
Contributed surplus 343,782   -   (343,782)   2b -
Retained earnings 2,945,655   -   (470,475)   2a

(3,819,825)   2a
(64,291)   2b (1,408,936)

Unitholders equity 10   2a (10)   2a -
Total equity 31,158,252   10   (32,567,198)   (1,408,936)

Total liabilities and equity 75,761,578$   10$   (10)$   75,761,578$

BLF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST PRO FORMA
Unaudited
March 31st 2013

Capital BLF Inc.
Proforma Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)
For the twelve-month period ended March 31st 2013

Capital BLF Inc. 2013 Acquisition 2013 acquisitons Proforma Proforma
12-month period

ended March 31st
2013 Notes

17-day period
ended March

31st  2013 Notes
Year ended

December 31st 2012 Notes

Adjustment

Notes

12-month period
ended March 31st

2013

Rental revenue from investment properties 1,172,948$   2c (241,688)$   2d 5,153,079$   2d -$   6,084,339$
Revenue from sale of properties under
development 1,634,330   2c -   2d -   2d -   1,634,330

2,807,278   2c (241,688)   2d 5,153,079   2d -   7,718,669

Operating costs 606,029   2c (69,062)   2d 2,061,856   2d -   2,598,823
Cost of properties under developement sold 1,575,758   2c -   -   -   1,575,758

2,181,787   2c (69,062)   2d 2,061,856   2d -   4,174,581

Net operating income (loss) 625,491   2c (172,626)   2d 3,091,223   2d -   3,544,088

Net adjustment to faire value of investment
properties 2,205,869   2c (2,529,838)   2d 2,580,728   2d -   2,256,759
Administrative expenses (1,044,920)   2c 14,496   2d (395,758)   2d 77,262   2f

Unit options change in FMV (185,550)   2f (1,534,470)
Net finance costs (649,903)   2c (1,439,455)   2,089,358   2e

(1,399,771)   2e
-   -   (5,925,540)   2e (7,325,311)

Net comprehensive income (loss) 1,136,537$   2c (2,687,968)$   2d 3,836,738$   2d (5,344,241)$   (3,058,934)$

BLF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST PRO FORMA (Unaudited)
Notes to pro forma
March 31st 2013

1. Basis of presentation:

BLF Real Estate Investment Trust (the "REIT") is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate
investment trust established pursuant to the Declaration of Trust dated June 14, 2013 and
governed by the laws of the Province of Québec. The REIT incorporated BLF General Partner
Corp. ("BLFGP") on June 14, 2013, and together with BLFGP formed BLF Limited Partnership
("BLFLP") on July 2nd 2013. Pursuant to a plan of arrangement to be approved by Capital BLF
Inc. (the "Company") shareholders and the TSX Venture Exchange, shareholders will transfer

[…]

To reflect as if the properties acquired on March 15th 2013 were acquired on April 1st 2012:

• the revenue, cost and expenses coming from those properties in the 1st quarter of
2013 was deducted from the 12-month statement of comprehensive income for the
12-month period ended March 31st 2013 and

• We included the revenue, cost and expenses from the audited statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2012 for the three
properties acquired in March 15th 2013.

The following table details the audited statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2012 for the three properties and the pro forma unaudited combined statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31st 2012.

BLF REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST PRO FORMA (Unaudited)
Notes to pro forma
March 31st 2013

2. Pro forma adjustments (continued):

(d) Adjustment for results of the Mistral, Brugnon and Loretteville properties acquired on March
15th 2013 (Continued);

Brugnon Mistral Loretteville 2013 acquistions

Audited - Year
ended December

31st 2012

Audited - Year
ended December

31st 2012

Audited - Year
ended December

31st 2012

Unaudited proforma -
Year ended

December 31st 2012

Rental revenue from investment properties 2,571,348$   1,890,077$   691,654$   5,153,079$
Operating costs 802,171   902,629   357,056   2,061,856

Net operating income 1,769,177   987,448   334,598   3,091,223

Net adjustment to faire value of investment
properties 2,040,751   -   539,977   2,580,728
Administrative expenses (156,819)   (178,389)   (60,550)   (395,758)

Unit options change in FMV
Net finance costs

Net finance costs (923,270)   (281,027)   (235,158)   (1,439,455)
Net comprehensive income 2,729,839$   528,032$   578,867$   3,836,738$

 (e) Finance costs:

Since mortgage loans are significantly different from the historical mortgage loans of the
properties, management adjusted the finance cost to reflect the estimated finance cost for the
12-month period ending March 31st 2014 of the mortgage loans engaged as at March 31st
2013. The total estimated financing charges is equal to $1,399,711 or 3.37% on the total
mortgage loan balance of $41,588,523 as at March 31st 2013.

Since Class B LP units are considered as liability and that they are FVTPL (see note 1g, 1j
and 2a for more details), the variation in value during the 12-month period ending March 31st